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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 

HAMPSHIRE, SS.       CIVIL ACTION NO. 
        ________________________ 
 

MARGERY JESS, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SUMMER HILL ESTATES CONDOMINIUM 
TRUST and FRANK PUDLO, in his capacity 
as Chair of the Trustees of Summer Hill Estates 
Condominium Trust,  

Defendants. 

 

 

 
 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Plaintiff Margery Jess has owned and lived in a unit at the Summer Hill Estates 

Condominium development in Belchertown, Massachusetts since 2012. In May 2020, after the 

police killing of George Floyd and in the midst of the country’s recent reckoning with racism and 

police brutality, Ms. Jess made a sign proclaiming “Black Lives Matter.” She then placed the 

sign in the commonly-owned garden bed outside of the condominium unit that she owns.  

2. Many residents of the Summer Hill Estates Condominium development display or 

have displayed signs in the common areas near the front of their units expressing their views, 

including support for military service members, frontline medical workers, and graduating high 

school seniors. One sign expresses the view “Land of the FREE. Because of the BRAVE.”  

3. On behalf of the Summer Hill Estates Condominium Trust (the “Association” or 

the “Trust”), the Association Trustees (hereafter “the Trustees”) have allowed these signs to 
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remain, but have ordered Ms. Jess to remove her “Black Lives Matter” sign or face crushing 

financial penalties.  

4. Under the Rules and Regulations governing the Summer Hill Estates 

Condominiums (“Condominium Rules”), condominium owners cannot post any sign or other 

decoration expressing their patriotic, civic, moral, political or other views in the “common 

areas,” which include the exterior doors or walls of their own units and the garden beds and 

grassy areas outside their units, without the prior written permission of the Trustees. The 

Condominium Rules do not provide any standards to govern the Trustees’ exercise of discretion 

with respect to what kinds of expression will be permitted or denied in the common areas, and 

the Trustees have in fact wielded this discretion to discriminate based on the content and 

viewpoint of the messages condominium owners seek to express. The Trustees have wielded 

their power in this way notwithstanding that the Association’s Declaration of Trust prohibits 

them from unreasonably withholding any permission they are authorized to grant.  

5. The Trustees have also taken the position that the Condominium Rules 

categorically prevent owners from placing any signs in their own windows facing out, even 

though the Rules do not say this; no rules prohibit such signs or authorize the Trustees to prohibit 

them.  

6. In this action, Ms. Jess seeks declaratory relief and related injunctive relief that 

the Condominium Rules, as applied by the Trustees, are unlawful because, inter alia, they violate 

Article 16 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, which demands that “[t]he right of free 

speech shall not be abridged,” and which may in situations such as this prevent restrictions on 

free speech by private actors. See Roman v. Trustees of Tufts Coll., 461 Mass. 707, 713 (2012). 

Cf. Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan, 210 N.J. 482, 503 (2012) (holding that 
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the New Jersey Constitution prevents condominium associations from restricting signage 

displayed by condominium unit owners).  

7. In addition or in the alternative, Ms. Jess seeks a declaration and related 

injunctive relief that the relevant Condominium Rules and/or the Trustees’ application of them 

violate the principle of equitable reasonableness. A condominium unit owner retains not only the 

exclusive ownership of her own unit, but also an undivided property interest in the 

condominium’s common areas, as tenant in common with the other unit owners. See, e.g., Bd. of 

Managers of Old Colony Vill. Condo. v. Preu, 80 Mass. App. Ct. 728, 732 (2011) (citing G.L. 

c. 183A, § 4; Noble v. Murphy, 34 Mass. App. Ct. 452, 455–456 (1993)). Due to the “hybrid” 

nature of these property interests and through application of the doctrine of equitable 

reasonableness, “a condominium association does not have as free a hand in restricting the 

speech of unit owners in the common areas in which those owners share an undivided property 

interest as another property owner might in dealing with a stranger on his or her property.” Preu, 

80 Mass. App. Ct. at 732.  

8. Ms. Jess also seeks rulings that: a) the Trustees’ interpretation of the 

Condominium Rules to deny owners the right to post any signs in their windows is in breach of 

governing condominium documents and contract, and in breach of the implied duty of good faith 

and fair dealing; b) the Trustees’ application of the Condominium Rules is in violation of G.L. 

c. 93, §102, in that it discriminates on the basis of creed; and c) by threatening Ms. Jess with 

excessive fines for simply posting her Black Lives Matter sign, the Trustees used “threats, 

intimidation or coercion” to interfere with rights secured by the laws and Constitution of the 

Commonwealth and the First Amendment of the United States Constitution, in violation of the 

Massachusetts Civil Rights Act, G.L. c. 12, §11H.  
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THE PARTIES 

9. Plaintiff Margery Jess is a condominium owner at the Summer Hill Estates 

Condominium Trust (“the Condominium”) in Belchertown, Massachusetts. The Condominium is 

located at 111 Daniel Shays Highway, Belchertown, MA 01007.  

10. Defendant Summer Hill Estates Condominium Trust (the “Trust”) is the 

organization through which owners of units within the Condominium regulate and manage its 

affairs. See Summer Hill Estates Master Deed (hereinafter “Master Deed”) § 4 at 2. The Trust is 

“subject to suit as to any course of action involving the common areas and facilities or arising 

out of the enforcement of the [condominium] by-laws, administrative rules or restrictions in the 

master deed.” G.L. c. 183A, § 10(b)(4). See also id. § 13 (“All claims involving the common 

areas and facilities shall be brought against the organization of unit owners”). Actions on behalf 

of the Trust are taken through a four-member Board of Trustees (the “Trustees”).  

11. Defendant Frank (“Skip”) Pudlo is the Chair of the Trust’s Board of Trustees. He 

is sued in his official capacity.  

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

12. The Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to G.L. c. 231A, § 1; 

G.L. c. 214, § 1; G.L. c. 12, § 11I; and G.L. c. 183A, §§ 10, 13. 

13. Venue is appropriate pursuant to G.L. c. 214, § 5.  

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 

Events with respect to Ms. Jess 

14. Plaintiff Margery Jess has lived at the Summer Hill Estates Condominium since 

she purchased her condominium unit in October 2012. 
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15. Plaintiff Jess holds exclusive ownership and possession of her unit, including the 

windows and doors, in addition to an undivided ownership interest in the common areas and 

facilities of the Condominium. G.L. c. 183A, § 4; Master Deed § 4(a) at 2. 

16. On May 30, Ms. Jess placed a “Black Lives Matter” sign in the garden bed in 

front of her condominium. The sign measures 16 by 25 inches. It is pictured below.  

Figure 1: Plaintiff Jess’s original sign 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. On May 31, the Trustees, through Defendant Frank Pudlo, emailed Ms. Jess to tell 

her to take down her sign because signs were forbidden under the Trust’s rules. No mention was 

made of a right to seek permission. See Exhibit 1. 

18. In response, Ms. Jess wrote back and asked how her signs were different from all 

the others posted in common areas, at which point Defendant Pudlo for the first time indicated 

permission could be requested and given, but said that Ms. Jess was required to take the sign 

down pending the Trustees’ decision regarding said request. In response, Ms. Jess promptly 

submitted a “formal request to the Trustees to have my sign approved on the basis of humanity.” 

In her email, she explained, “As some residents have hearts displayed on their doors and 

windows as an expression of supporting healthcare providers during COVID-19, I [am] 
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supporting our fellow Black Americans as they deal with continued institutional racism and 

police brutality.” This series of emails is attached as Exhibit 2. 

19. In an email response dated June 1, Defendant Pudlo, apparently on behalf of the 

Trustees, threatened Ms. Jess with a $50.00 daily fine for each day that the sign was displayed 

without approval. See Exhibit 3. A $50 daily fine would cost $18,250 per year, and any unpaid 

portion of this sum, in addition to interest charged, would constitute a lien on Ms. Jess’s 

property, raising the possibility of a forced sale if the lien were to go unsatisfied. See G.L. c. 

183A, § 6(a)(ii). 

20. While the By-Laws state that the Trustees may levy fines not exceeding $50 for 

noncompliance with Condominium policies, the Rules and Regulations have limited that power 

with regard to alleged violations of the Rule by stating that “the Trustees shall impose a fine of 

$25.00 for each day” for violations of the Rules. See Declaration of Trust, Art. X (By-Laws) 

§ 10.19 at 28; Rules and Regulations, Rule 22. 

21. The Trustees met on June 4, 2020 to consider Ms. Jess’s request. Ms. Jess was not 

invited to attend. According to an email sent by Defendant Pudlo, a majority of the Trustees’ 

four members voted against approving Ms. Jess’s sign. In his email informing Ms. Jess of this 

decision, Defendant Pudlo said: “the Trustees voted today on your request and the majority vote 

was not to allow your sign to be displayed. Our decision is to not allow signs with any political 

intent or connotation. This decision is especially relevant with this being an election year. The 

other signs [located outside other owners’ units], are not political and are considered 

decorations.” Exhibit 4.  

22. The Trustees rendered this decision as to Ms. Jess even though many unit owners 

at Summer Hill Estates display or have displayed signs, banners, and flags on the exterior walls 
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and doors of their units, from their balconies, and in the grass and shrubbery adjacent to their 

units, including ones that are at least as “political” as Ms. Jess’s Black Lives Matter Sign. These 

displays, some of which are depicted below, include: 

a. a freestanding sign on the lawn outside a unit that says “PLEDGE,” “hope, 

UNITED,” and “liberty,” with indicia of the American flag; 

b. an Irish flag attached to the front door of one of the Trustee’s units; 

c. a freestanding sign outside of a unit containing the words “Land of the 

FREE” and “Because of the BRAVE,” and adorned with stars and stripes; 

d. a banner on a freestanding post outside a condominium unit with the 

words “Thank you” and an abstract representation of an American flag; 

e. a flag attached to the exterior of a unit door, containing stripes and stars. 

f. a freestanding post on the grass outside of a unit displaying a red, white 

and blue flag with a single star on the upper left quadrant; 

g. a flag affixed to a unit door containing nine stripes and 36 stars in the 

upper left quadrant; 

h. American and Polish flags hanging from a unit porch; and 

i. hearts on unit doors and windows, intended to show support for medical 

personnel during the COVID-19 crisis. 
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Figures 2–9: some of the displays currently or previously on or outside  
other Summer Hill Estates units 

 

            

                

      



 
 
 

 9

23. On information and belief, none of these other residents have been required to 

obtain written authorization for these signs or, if they have, they have obtained authorization 

under a system that allows for discrimination based on the content of the message being 

expressed without any controlling, written criteria. On information and belief, no unit owner 

except for Ms. Jess has been sanctioned or fined, or threatened with a sanction or fine, for having 

a display in the common area. 

24. Ms. Jess’s neighbor had a freestanding sign with the words “Proud Parent of a 

Class of 2020 Senior” in her yard. The sign was posted for several weeks. Upon information and 

belief, the neighbor did not seek permission to display the sign, the Trustees did not require the 

neighbor to make a written request for their approval, nor did they threaten her with a daily fine 

for posting the sign without permission. This neighbor subsequently replaced this sign with a 

similar sign congratulating high school graduates. On or about June 4, 2020, Defendant Pudlo 

informed Ms. Jess that the neighbor had voluntarily taken down her sign and also pointed out 

that that sign “was not political.” See Exhibit 4. On information and belief, Pudlo asked the 

neighbor to take down her sign only after Ms. Jess sought permission to post her “Black Lives 

Matter” sign. 

25. Committed to expressing her strongly held views, on September 15, 2020, Ms. 

Jess sent an email to Defendant Pudlo asking the Trustees to confirm that she could hang a Black 

Lives Matter sign in a window of her condominium facing out toward the common area. This 

was based on her understanding that signs in windows, other than “For Sale” signs which are 

covered by Rule 6, are not forbidden and do not require prior written authorization. She also 

requested clarification whether under the Rules she could hang a sign on her door. A copy of this 

email along with a follow up email is attached as Exhibit 5. On September 23, 2020, Defendant 
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Pudlo wrote back saying: “[T]he short answer is that signs of any kind are not allowed in 

windows.” As to the door, the answer was that door decorations, such as “wreaths,” are allowed 

if “in good taste,” but no direct answer was provided to her specific question about a Black Lives 

Matter sign and no criteria for what qualifies as “good taste” were referenced. The email is 

attached as Exhibit 6.  

26. In the face of the Trustees’ denial of approval to post a sign in the window or on 

the door of the unit or on the lawn, past threats of onerous fines, and lack of clarity as to her front 

door, Ms. Jess has removed her sign and has not put it back up in the outside common area, and 

she has not posted the sign in her window or on her front door. She periodically sets a Black 

Lives Matter sign, measuring twenty by thirty inches, and decorated to evoke the American Flag, 

on a chair in her garage with the garage door open, but the sign is substantially blocked by the 

vehicles parked in the driveway and not very visible, and it will not be visible at all in the 

impending cold weather when the garage door will have to remain closed. The sign she has 

displayed from her garage is pictured below.  

Figure 10: the sign displayed in  
Plaintiff Jess’s garage 
 

 

 

 

 

 

27. Ms. Jess wants to be permitted to post this sign, or similar ones, particularly in the 

common area outside her unit, in a window of the unit, and/or on her front door that she owns, so 
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as to express, at her own home and in a place where it will be seen, her deeply held support for 

the Black Lives Matter movement. 

Relevant Condominium Documents 

28. The Condominium Association is governed by the Master Deed, a copy of which 

is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit 7, and the Declaration of Trust, which contains its By-

Laws, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 8 to this Complaint.  

29. The Master Deed provides that “The Units, the Buildings and the Common Areas 

and Facilities shall not be used in a manner contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of the 

Master Deed, the Condominium Trust and By-Laws, [and] any rules and regulations from time to 

time in effect pursuant thereto with respect to the use and management thereof, and Chapter 

183A.” Master Deed § 13(b) at 7. 

30. The By-Laws provide that the Trustees may adopt “rules and regulations 

governing the details of the operation and use of the Common Areas and Facilities.” Declaration 

of Trust, Art. X, § 10.19 at 28.  

31. The Rules and Regulations adopted by the Trustees (“Condominium Rules”) are 

included as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Trust and hence included at the end of Exhibit 8 to 

this Complaint.  

32. Condominium Rule 5 states: “No Unit Owner shall cause or permit anything to be 

hung or displayed on the outside of the windows or placed on the outside walls or doors of the 

Buildings or Units; and no awning, canopy, shutter, satellite dishes, or radio or television antenna 

(except for those expressly permitted by law) shall be affixed to or placed upon the exterior walls 

or doors, roof or any part thereof, or exposed on or at any window, without prior written consent 

of the Trustees.” (emphasis added).  
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33. Condominium Rule 11 states: “Nothing shall be altered in, constructed in, or 

removed from the Common Areas and Facilities except with the prior written approval of the 

Trustees. No part of the Common Areas and Facilities of the Condominium shall be decorated or 

furnished by any Unit Owner in any manner without the prior written approval of the Trustees.” 

34. Section 11.2 of the Declaration of Trust provides: “Whenever it is provided herein 

that the permission, approval or consent of a party is required, such permission, approval or 

consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.” 

35. Section 10.19 of the By-Laws, in Article X of the Declaration of Trust, states: 

“The Trustees shall have the power to levy fines against the Unit Owners for . . . failure to comply 

[with the Rules and Regulations], not exceeding Fifty and 00/100 ($50.00) Dollars for any one 

violation, but each day a violation continues after notice shall be considered a separate violation.”  

36. Condominium Rule 22 states: “Upon receipt of a second violation notification 

with respect to any Unit Owner who has previously been sent a violation letter by the Trustees, 

the Trustees shall impose a fine of $25.00 for each day (or part thereof) such violation continues . 

. . . All such fines . . . shall be cumulative. Remedial charges as well as unpaid fines levied 

pursuant to this paragraph shall constitute a lien on the Unit owned by the violator pursuant to the 

provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 183A, Section 6, and shall bear interest at the 

rate of eighteen (18%) percent.”  

Article 16 

37. Article 16 of the Declaration of Rights, as amended by Article 56 of the 

Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution, reads in relevant part: “The right of free speech 

shall not be abridged.” 
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38. Article 16 provides at least as much protection for free speech as, and sometimes 

more than, the First Amendment of the United States Constitution. See, e.g., Mendoza v. 

Licensing Bd. of Fall River, 444 Mass. 188, 190–91 (2005); Commonwealth v. Sees, 374 Mass. 

532, 535–37 (1978). The First Amendment provides particularly strong protection for the 

expression of one’s views, including political views, at one’s own home. See, e.g., City of Ladue 

v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43, 55 (1994) (striking down ordinance that prohibited yard signs on private 

property, while allowing the display of flags with governmental insignia); Spence v. Washington, 

418 U.S. 405, 415 (1974) (flag with peace symbol displayed from apartment window is 

constitutionally protected speech); Nyer v. Munoz-Mendoza, 385 Mass. 184, 188 (1982) (“It is 

beyond dispute that communication by signs and posters is pure speech” entitled to constitutional 

protection); Molloy v. City of Holyoke, No. 3:18-cv-30182 at 2 (D. Mass. 2019), 

https://www.aclum.org/en/cases/molloy-et-al-v-city-holyoke (City ordinance limiting the times 

during the year when residents can display political signs at their own residences declared 

unconstitutional). 

39. The Supreme Judicial Court has recognized that Article 16’s protections may 

extend to restrictions on rights of free speech imposed by private actors on private property. 

See, e.g., Roman, 461 Mass. at 713 (“[W]e have rejected the assertion that art. 16 can extend no 

further than the comparable provisions of the First Amendment . . . . Moreover, we have cited 

with approval cases in other jurisdictions where courts have concluded that their State 

Constitutions protect the exercise of free speech rights on private university property against 

private actors.” (quoting Batchelder v. Allied Stores Int’l, Inc., 388 Mass. 83, 89 n.8 (1983) 

(cleaned up)).  
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40. In ruling in Batchelder that Article 9 of the Massachusetts Constitution confers a 

right to collect election-related signatures on some private property, the Supreme Judicial Court 

relied in part on the fact that Article 9 is not by its terms limited to state action. 388 Mass. at 88. 

It also relied on the New Jersey Supreme Court’s interpretation of its state constitution to confer 

a similar right. Id. at 89. Article 16 also is not limited by its terms to state action and the New 

Jersey Supreme Court has, since Batchelder, interpreted its state constitution to protect the right 

of condominium owners to display political signs at their condominium units. Mazdabrook 

Commons, 210 N.J. at 583. 

41. Both Article 16 and the First Amendment require the application of strict scrutiny 

to content-based or viewpoint-based restrictions on speech. A restriction is content-based when 

the content of speech is a factor in how the restriction is applied. See, e.g., Reed v. Town of 

Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155, 171 (2015). Strict scrutiny requires proof that the restriction is justified by 

a compelling interest and narrowly tailored to serve that interest.  

42. Both Article 16 and the First Amendment require that, in order to qualify as a 

“time, place or manner” restriction on free speech, such restriction be reasonable and content-

neutral.  

43. In order to be constitutional, a reasonable “time, place and manner” restriction 

must also be narrowly tailored to serve a “legitimate State or private interest.” See, e.g., Nyer, 

385 Mass. at 188 (citing Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51, 58–59 (1973)).  

44. Restrictions on speech that do not contain concrete standards to guide the 

decision-maker’s discretion violate the First Amendment and Article 16 because they allow for 

arbitrary and content-based or viewpoint-based restrictions on free speech. See, e.g., Forsyth Cty. 

v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123, 129 (1992). See also Mazdabrook Commons, 210 N.J. at 
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502 (noting that one flaw of the condominium rules was lack of written criteria to guide 

Trustees’ discretion in granting or denying permission).  

Other Legal Background 

45. The Trust is organized and empowered by G.L. c. 183A, which governs the 

creation, powers and duties of condominium associations in Massachusetts. Section 4(3) of G.L. 

c. 183A mandates that unit owners comply with condominium by-laws and rules and regulations 

established thereunder. Section 6 empowers associations to impose fines on unit owners and 

establishes that such fines shall become liens on the unit owners’ property.  

46. The interpretation and application of condominium rules and requirements are 

subject to the doctrine of equitable reasonableness. See Bd. of Managers of Old Colony Vill. 

Condo. v. Preu, 80 Mass. App. Ct. 728, 731 (2011); Noble v. Murphy, 34 Mass. App. Ct. 452, 

457–459 (1993). The application of rules unduly restricting free speech in condominium 

associations have been found equitably unreasonable. Preu, 80 Mass. App. Ct. at 731.  

CAUSES OF ACTION 

COUNT I 

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Pursuant to G.L. c. 214, § 1 and G.L. c. 231A, § 1: 
Violations of Article 16 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights 

 
47. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations as if set forth fully 

herein.  

48. Condominium Rules 5 and 11, each and in combination and as interpreted and 

applied by the Trustees, coupled with the penalties authorized by the Section 10.19 of the By-

Laws and Condominium Rule 22, violate Article 16 because they prohibit “too much speech” on 

private property. 
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49. Condominium Rule 11, which requires unit owners to receive written permission 

from the Trustees in order to decorate common areas, violates Article 16 because, inter alia, 

a. it prohibits constitutionally protected means of communication that are 

unique and not replicated by any alternative means of communication; and 

b. it provides the Trustees with unlimited, standardless discretion to 

determine which messages are allowed and which are prohibited—standardless discretion 

with which the Trustees have in fact favored speech that they support and punished 

speech with which they disagree. 

50. Condominium Rules 5 and 11, taken together and as applied by the Trustees, 

violate Article 16 because, inter alia, 

a. they prohibit Ms. Jess from displaying a Black Lives Matter sign, while 

permitting other condominium owners to display expressive signs, including ones that 

express a “political” point of view every bit as much as Ms. Jess’s sign does; and 

b. they impose on Ms. Jess harsh financial penalties based on the content of 

her expression that are not imposed on others expressing alternative views.  

COUNT II 

Equitable Unreasonableness 
 

51. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations as if set forth fully 

herein. 

52. Condominium association rules and/or their application in a particular case are 

invalid if they are equitably unreasonable, including if they are “wholly arbitrary in their 

application,” “abrogate some fundamental constitutional right” or “[violate] public policy.” 

Noble, 34 Mass. App. Ct. at 459. See also Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § 3.1 
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comment h (2000) (“Servitudes that unreasonably burden fundamental constitutional rights are 

invalid.”).  

53. The Trustees’ application of Rule 5 is equitably unreasonable because the Rule 

does not in any way bar the posting of signs, such as Ms. Jess’s Black Lives Matter sign, in 

windows. To the extent Rule 5 could be construed to bar the posting of signs from one’s own 

windows, it is invalid because it is inconsistent with the fundamental right of free speech at one’s 

home and/or the public policy favoring such speech.  

54.  The Trustees’ application of Condominium Rule 11 is equitably unreasonable 

because, notwithstanding the requirement of Section 11.2 of the By-Laws, permission to post 

signs in the common areas is being unreasonably withheld from Ms. Jess; there are no written 

standards to guide the Trustees exercise of discretion under the Rule; it is being applied in an 

arbitrary manner to Ms. Jess; and because on its face and as applied by the Trustees, it is 

inconsistent with the fundamental constitutional right of free speech at one’s home and/or the 

public policy favoring such free speech. 

55. The Trust’s assertion of control over what is on a condominium owner’s door is 

equitably unreasonable because, while the Trust has a duty to maintain the door, the door is the 

exclusive property of the unit owner pursuant to the Master Deed.  

COUNT III 

 Breach of Contract, Condominium Governing Documents, and Implied Covenant of  
Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

 
56. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations as if set forth fully 

herein.  

57. Rule 5 is made applicable to Unit Owners through Section 13(b) of the Master 

Deed and Section 10.19 of the By-Laws set forth in the Trust Agreement.  
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58. By interpreting Rule 5 to bar Ms. Jess from posting a Black Lives Matter sign in 

her window, Defendants are in breach of contract and governing condominium documents.  

59. By interpreting Rule 11 to bar Ms. Jess from posting her Black Lives Matter sign 

in the common area while allowing others to post similar signs or decorations with different 

messages, Defendants are in breach of contract, condominium governing documents, and the 

implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  

60. By interpreting the Master Deed to allow the Trust to control what is displayed on 

Ms. Jess’s door, Defendants are in breach of the Master Deed.  

61. By unreasonably refusing Ms. Jess permission to post her sign, Defendants are in 

beach of Section 11.2 of the Declaration of Trust.  

62. As stated above, the imposition of any fine on Ms. Jess in these circumstances is 

equitably unreasonable and in breach of Section 11.2 of the Declaration of Trust. Additionally, 

the Trustees’ threat to fine Ms. Jess $50 per day breaches Condominium Rule 22, which states 

that “the Trustees shall impose a fine of $25.00 for each day” of Rule infractions. 

COUNT IV 

Massachusetts Civil Rights Act, G.L. c. 12, § 11I 
Interference with Secured Rights by Means of “Threats, Intimidation or Coercion” 

 
63. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations as if set forth fully 

herein.  

64. The Massachusetts Civil Rights Act (“MCRA”) provides a private cause of action 

to any person whose rights secured by the constitutions or laws of the Commonwealth or the 

United States have been interfered with, or have been the subject of an attempt at interference, 

through “threats, coercion, or intimidation” by another.  
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65. The Trustees who have voted to deny Ms. Jess the right to post her sign in or on 

her own unit or in the common area outside her unit upon threat of a hefty daily fine – indeed 

one that exceeds the maximum fine allows by the Condominium Rules – have used “threats, 

intimidation or coercion” to attempt to interfere and actually to interfere with her secured rights, 

including rights secured by Article 16 of the Declaration of Rights, the First Amendment of the 

U.S. Constitution, G.L. c. 93, § 102, the doctrine of equitable reasonableness, and contract. 

COUNT V 

Violation of G.L. c. 93, § 102 
 

66. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations as if set forth fully 

herein. 

67. G.L. c. 93, § 102 provides: “All persons within the commonwealth, regardless of 

sex, race, color, creed or national origin, shall have, except as is otherwise provided or permitted 

by law, the same rights enjoyed by white male citizens, to make and enforce contracts, to inherit, 

purchase, to lease, sell, hold and convey real and personal property, to sue, be parties, give 

evidence, and to the full and equal benefit of all laws and proceedings for the security of persons 

and property, and shall be subject to like punishment, pains, penalties, taxes, licenses, and 

exactions of every kind, and to no other.” 

68. Discrimination based on creed, not only “religious creed,” is forbidden. A 

non-religious creed is a set of beliefs or aims which guides someone’s actions.  

68.  Plaintiff, based on her creed of supporting the belief that “Black Lives Matter,” is 

being subjected to punishments and exactions not experienced by others in her contractual 

relations with the Trust, in violation of G.L. c. 93, § 102. 
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PRAYERS FOR RELIEF 

Wherefore, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court:  

1. Issue a short order of notice and promptly issue a temporary restraining order 

and/or preliminary injunction allowing Plaintiff to post a Black Lives Matter sign 

on or in the common area outside her unit, in her window facing out, and/or on 

her door during the pendency of this action; 

2. Enter a declaratory judgment in Plaintiff’s favor on all counts of the complaint; 

3. Issue a permanent injunction forbidding Defendants from enforcing the 

Condominium Rules and Regulations in a manner inconsistent with Article 16 of 

the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, the doctrine of equitable reasonableness, 

contract and controlling condominium documents, G.L. c. 93, § 102, and 

G.L. c. 12, §11I; 

4. Award Plaintiff’s attorneys their reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs; and 

5. Grant such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.  
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Respectfully submitted on behalf of Plaintiff Margery Jess,  

 
By: /s/  William C. Newman    

William C. Newman (BBO #370760) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
  FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. 
39 Main Street 
Northampton, MA 01060 
413-584-7331 
bnewman@aclum.org 
 
 

         
By:           

Ruth A. Bourquin (BBO #552985) 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
  FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC. 
211 Congress Street 
Boston, MA 02110 
617-482-3170 
rbourquin@aclum.org 
 

 
By: /s/  Luke Ryan    

Luke Ryan (BBO #664999) 
SASSON TURNBULL RYAN & HOOSE 
100 Main Street, 3rd Floor  
Northampton, MA 01060 
413-586-4800 
lryan@strhlaw.com 
 

With the assistance of Rachel Davidson, Harvard Law School Class of 2020, Bar Admission 
Pending, and Chase Childress, Northeastern University School of Law, Class of 2021.  
 

 
 



Verification of Coin plaint 

I, Margery Jess, hereby verify under the pain and penalties ofpe1:jury that the factual 
allegations in this Co1nplaint are true and correct to the best ofn1y personal knowledge, 
infonnation and belief. 

Octob_<:r:_!3, 2020 
Dated 



EXHIBIT 1 



From: skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> 
Date: May 31, 2020 at 9:38:59 AM EDT 
To: Margery Jess-Reid <jessreid@aol.com>, Dean & Alice Paddock 
<dpaddock9172@charter.net>, Mike Caney <mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>, Steve & Anne 
Connors <stephenconnors36@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Sign 

Margery, 
Please remove the sign that you have outside your unit as signs are not allowed per our rules 
listed in the Declaration of Trust. 
Thanks for your co-operation in this matter. 
Trustees 
 



EXHIBIT 2 



From: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Sent: Sunday, May 31, 2020 5:49 PM 
To: skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> 
Cc: Stephen Connors <stephenconnors36@yahoo.com>; mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com 
<mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>; dpaddock9172@charter.net <dpaddock9172@charter.net> 
Subject: Re: Sign  
  
Here is my formal request to the trustees to have my sign approved on the basis of humanity. As 
some residents have hearts displayed on their doors and windows as an expression of supporting 
health card providers during COVID-19, I supporting our fellow Black Americans as they deal 
with continued institutional racism and police brutality.  
Thank you, 
Margery 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
On May 31, 2020, at 5:37 PM, skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> wrote: 

We knew that and stated that at association meeting to residents. 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
 
On May 31, 2020, at 3:45 PM, Stephen Connors <stephenconnors36@yahoo.com> wrote: 

 Skip, the” Freedom to Display the American Flag Act of 2005” makes it illegal for an HOA to 
restrict owners from displaying any form of the American flag.  
 
Steve 
 
Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPad 

On Sunday, May 31, 2020, 2:55 PM, skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> wrote: 

They didn't submit written approval, they either text or emailed their request, which you can 
also do. After that receipt, the board will decide. 
 
Skip 

 
From: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Sent: Sunday, May 31, 2020 1:58 PM 
To: skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> 
Cc: stephenconnors36@yahoo.com <stephenconnors36@yahoo.com>; 
mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com <mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>; dpaddock9172@charter.net 
<dpaddock9172@charter.net> 
Subject: Re: Sign  
  



Did everyone else submit written approval.  I’d like to see copies. 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
On May 31, 2020, at 1:20 PM, skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> wrote: 

Margery, 
It may not be, but the by-laws require that you submit a written request for approval. Until you 
do, and a decision is made, the sign must be removed. 
Skip 
 

 
From: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Sent: Sunday, May 31, 2020 12:18 PM 
To: skippudlo@msn.com <skippudlo@msn.com>; stephenconnors36@yahoo.com 
<stephenconnors36@yahoo.com>; mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com <mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>; 
dpaddock9172@charter.net <dpaddock9172@charter.net> 
Subject: Sign  
  
What makes my sign any different than other signs displayed on condo lawns? 
Margery 

 



EXHIBIT 3 



From: skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> 
Date: June 1, 2020 at 6:40:09 AM EDT 
To: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Cc: Stephen Connors <stephenconnors36@yahoo.com>, "mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com" 
<mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>, "dpaddock9172@charter.net" <dpaddock9172@charter.net> 
Subject: Re: Sign 

Margery, 
A decision on your request will be made on Thursday, when Dean returns from vacation. Until 
then, please take the sign down, or you will be fined $50 per day, for each day the sign remains 
up. 
Thanks for your co-operation. 
Summer Hill Trustees 
 



EXHIBIT 4 



From: skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> 
Date: June 4, 2020 at 4:39:57 PM EDT 
To: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Cc: Stephen Connors <stephenconnors36@yahoo.com>, "mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com" 
<mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>, "dpaddock9172@charter.net" <dpaddock9172@charter.net> 
Subject: Re: Sign 

Margery, 

The trustees voted today on your request, and the majority vote was not to allow your sign to 
be displayed. Our decision is to not allow signs with any political intent or connotations. This 
decision is especially relevant with this being an election year. The other signs shown in your 
email are not political, and are considered decorations.  Lucy’s sign, which is not political, has 
agreed to take her sign down anyway. 

Summer Hill Trustees 

 



EXHIBIT 5 



From: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2020 9:53 AM 
To: skippudlo@msn.com <skippudlo@msn.com> 
Cc: mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com <mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>; Dpaddock9172@charter.net <Dpaddock91
72@charter.net>; stephenconnors36@yahoo.com <stephenconnors36@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Email of 9/15/20 re: Clarification of Rule #5 
  
Good morning, 
I have not received as yet any notification from you that you received my email  of 9/15/20.   Do you 
have any idea when I can expect an answer to my question regarding clarification of Rule #5 page 32 of 
the Summer Hill Declaration of Trust?  I look forward to hearing back from you. 
Thank you. 
Margery Jess 
Unit 33 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
  
From: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Date: September 15, 2020 at 8:03:48 PM EDT 
To: skippudlo@msn.com 
Subject: Clarification of Rule 
Good Evening Skip, 
I wanted to ask you about the meaning of Rule #5 on page 32 of the Summer Hill Declaration of 
Trust Rules and Regulations.  Does it mean that I need to ask for Trustee permission to put a 
Black Lives Matter sign inside my window facing out?  The rule seems not to cover signs inside 
the windows.  If the Trustees take the position it does require permission then I would like to 
request that permission. 
I would also like to ask for permission to place a message in support of the principle that Black 
Lives Matter on my front door, either instead of or in addition to one in my window. 
Thank you very much for your consideration.  I look forward to hearing back from you. 
Margery Jess 
Unit 33 
 
Sent from my iPhone 

 



EXHIBIT 6 



From: skip pudlo <skippudlo@msn.com> 
Date: September 23, 2020 at 3:56:28 PM EDT 
To: Margery Jess <jessreid@aol.com> 
Cc: "mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com" <mikegoarmy1@yahoo.com>, "Dpaddock9172@charter.net" 
<Dpaddock9172@charter.net>, "stephenconnors36@yahoo.com" 
<stephenconnors36@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Re: Email of 9/15/20 re: Clarification of Rule #5 
Margery,  
Sorry for not getting back to you sooner, but I was quite busy preparing the trustee voting 
material.  
As for signs in your window, the short answer is that signs of any kind are not allowed in 
windows. As you might recall, this was decided and passed in the 2013 timeframe, when Neil 
Jackson, the original declarant, was the Trustee, at a residents’ meeting. That decision came 
about because there were several units for sale, with for sale signs on the lawns, which gave a 
very negative look to the community. It was decided that for sale signs could only be erected at 
the route 202 entrance to our community, along with none on the front lawns or windows.  
As for the front door, the outside surface of exterior walls, roofs, doors and windows are 
defined as common areas in Section 9 of the Master Deed and are, therefore, the responsibility 
of the Association. It has always been, even prior to the takeover of the HOA by the residents, 
that decorations, like wreaths etc., in good taste, are allowed on front doors.  
Skip 

 



EXHIBIT 7 









































































EXHIBIT 8 
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